GGG G

COMFORT3 COMFORT5 COMFORT7 COMFORT&8i COMFORTR

HORIZON

FITNESS

{2 B E e FHF1Mh

A ERARERFMZA - ARERSEERS -






K/jzu_,\ —EIE\

I|m||

mEEIREFARAE
EREHERR ABUETERIESE  OFUTRY . ERXRSSEYA - AREAAET  $TEAEREED
FEAERTMNE  EOATAME  HaHEMOCHS -

RNESNAREENERRAEMBNESEIRSIR »




I
O

AR AREEE A BRI RFIIARIAE - BAERC R N 22500 -

o by BHENEEORE - B0 - SRNTIREE - FUEVFILES) - WEHEBMIDERZBERE - o EERER -
. 1L%$E’J1§ﬁﬁ7§‘t{§BEHAI@ﬁHiHﬁWFEﬁUIE’JT%FHE‘C FERFREEREENERY -

. $1LE’$%5EIE%L1’FT&EE?EKH—J FEER - FAARENKERD - ETRElEE -

s BOEREZGEEHENERT - @ﬁH&%E IR IERRSE -

c FOFESRRSEHTEHZTHFERNTANR -

. 'ﬁi,\xﬂﬁﬂ SRR B R EEEE TN - URRE - 7R FEERERT -

o REREMTEFLRE - ToEREETR -

. E‘huEszE’JLFEEZiiE 2 2R0 - F7LS RPM IEERRSE -

o BREEYEE - EFHEREATTRO - 75%%? EENEHRERNSHREBARBEEMBERNESHEHZT -
. IE{-E@ﬁﬁﬂﬁ,, (5% ) EmAERZIRMBERT - BORIELARE -

s REE - MARSLEBRENOERR - ,E}%T’z%%% °

. Eﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁj REXREVWRAZEVIEMR3 AR /10 =R -

o FHEEHESR (ERAKRFER) ERETE  FASEEHRKTEED -



-
=

A

HEAKBRD - BRAISLERLS ;
=

[
IR

B ERBRARIEREERMESHECFERE
FEERSENELESHREEMBRER - HoulpE5|BINANIRS
PRENCUIEFENE -

° BEAREWEBRAERRER o
R LEHRBBEMIER - FHEUREERER - I

MEETZA - AR
URBIRRERE LR ERFS - KBRBEALTHERA -
BT N ABEABMALZNEIRAESE

FRaRiIE

sz . HORIZON

»RBERRERBR - BROCHFIRREEE -




*F ES

BmERIFR

Comfort R

=

DB R T

JKEEZR
A BRI B AR
AN A ACHTUNG
s o meB T BRZIEERE
i JhEEZR
BiRESR IR AR ¥

pa:vd
Fl\
n T | o




PREMTHE:

(] 13/15mm FEIRTF / 1B44EF
[] 5mm L &#ikF

[] 6mm L &iRkF

BEMTROZ 4

] 1@Esresze
[(11&8E&x

[ 1 ZBEXRZER

O 1 EExRZERRE
] 1EKEZ
[]1ZpiizE=RE

[ 1Bz ERE

O] 1 B R B

I:I 1 E*x:ﬂ:

O] 1 EEEASHESR

O] 1 EEFERE

[ 1 OB F
O] 2 EER - BB
O 1 8= REEE
]1 |-r%ﬁ£?

O] 1EASE4#E

i 2 B B8 FRITAHER

e

FECERRAERZERREREER - RESHEMAMNEKFEEFENRE
J: BEGCENENMR LS R—BRERE - t)26ZNEIREARTSE -

As=rs5=E

EETEBEARSRE - BREFABRERBREEVHEDHEE - EFEE
FREBREAK EEEES T2 HE -

ZEZHCATEE - ANRKARKER - B2RREER - EEABERER
RfUEREER - ZRCERHNEESAEEREEM -

T SERE?

EEARORENEIRTAHER - FEHCHNEMEHED - BEEMUE
FMEEAREF L -



RS BEHERTR 1

NUT (C)

FLAT WASHER (B)

REAR STABILIZER

FRONT STABILIZER

TR 1ERNAEE
BAOLT () FLATWAS HER (B)
MEZES mn oar 122 0T mn
Oy 4 oy 4
SFRING WASHER(G  cJ AT )
MEx2.0T mm HE
G4 oy 4

TRTER 1 RANOSR4%E -

£/ 2 B4R (A) - 2 B F2E (B) - 2 EEERE
(C) & 2 fel#808 (D) - &I EsRE LR -
fEF 2 R4 (A) - 2 fB'F2E (B) ~ 2 EEERE
(C) & 2 fel#gng (D) - FaieEssi LI EELR -

i RERBEANNER - BSRERERARERRE
ABRTAPIREERNARRSE -



182 5 5 40 5 BB

FER 2 ERMNAEE

1244 (E)
M4x12 mm
HE 2
FIRTR 2 FRNATB#E -
B #MKEZB LERZIER  WHEKERPHIEHS
AEERLIBRPHA -

C fEM 2 R4 (F) RLKER -

b 5

BRZIGR

8% (E)




MBS EMESE 3

CONSOLE MAST GROMMET é(— BOLT (E)
B

P Sy
o YTFLATWASHER(B)
> (e
ko) b ‘ ¥BOLT(F)
"
ARCWASHER (J)

MAIN FRAME

CONSOLE CABLES

R 3 A L
BOLT (E) FLAT WASHER (B)
@:W M8x60 mm ©9x018x2.0T mm
Qty: 2 Qty: 2
BOLT (F) ARC WASHER (J)
(Hm M8X18 mm ©20X2.0T mm
Qty: 2 Qty: 2

N @ >

IFEER 3 AN ASBHAE -
HEBRERIBRREE LBERZIFE -

BRERE  RBNORABEEREAINERA -
HRBERSTIFRBAIER -

ERAERN 2 T2 (G) REIAIN 4 242 (F) £ 4
EF2EE (B) & LERSER -

RERSIFEREE LS ER -



RS BEHERTR 4

TRA4EANATE :
1242 (I) EERE (O
M8X18 mm M8x2.0T mm
HE:6 HE 6

212 () - A RSB AERNASBH4E -
! i B WIE/RER 6 3 ETiERA4 () &2 6 58 BEERE ()
- G EEISIELREE FAPEELE -
mwEBE (C)

ShEEZR




RS EHERTER 5

B () ———>em T

T2 (B) '

EEfAELR

9242 (J)

HER S ERNAEE :

L[ (B)

f——m wmsxa5mm IXD18x2.0T mm
o’

HE 8

RHEZR -

£:8

FTRTER 5 RANOTIR4E -

£/ 4 1812 () & 4 [BF2E (B) - i EEEREE
ERERSHESR -

£/ 4 1212 ()) R 4 BFRE B) - BEFELE



e (2 5 B 4H

=+

SEAT FRAME COVER

SEAT FRAME

MAIN FRAME

PULSE GRIP HANDLEBARS

BOLT (H)

HE 6 EANATE :

BOLT (H) FLAT WASHER (B)

f——m somm 09x018x2.0T mm AP

Qty: 2 Qty: 2 RYdfRSE

A fTFREER 6 ERNAZRAE -
B f£H 2 iR (K) & 2 [@INFZEE (H) - & O0BEE

KRFR CERFER -

C WEPM«  BEBERER ESER -

OB BIEERF PR ORERIZE LINER EROE

it FAREFR - FREEFOUEIER -
BO2IBELS EmERHT -




Mg S BEARLDR 7

HER T ERNAEE :

TR R4
{)):) M5x10 mm
HE 4

TR7 EANLSEREALLE -

B RAKRELAHAE  MEEABEM
13mm/15mm FEER FIRR £ iH KA R -

C BEENRELEMRE  REERBEHA
13mm/15mm FEERFEREEEA R - (
it EHRESREBA - FILn AT EHE -
REEESRIRERNHAENEME )

D EEEXRKILNILEABRIER -

E EH4BRCHERES  SEREELERIE

1% e

it MBOIBEEE 15mm RIIRFHEKREN -
HERB/NOAERIE -




e {5 B 2

SERAEER |

Comfort R

BEERNT : 165x64 x135cm
FE . 47 /1035

EE : S4AQT /1195
mAFEHAES . 13647 /300t

gl

g2 52




SMART DEVICE
AND READING RACK

CONSOLE

AWARNING

HANDLEBARS

HEART RATE GRIP

CONSOLE MAST

TOWEL HOOKjk

WATER BOTTLE HOLDER

SEAT
SEAT POSITION
ADJUSTMENT KNOB
SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB
ACCESSORY TRAY

(COMFORT 81 ONLY)

PEDALS

CONSOLE MAST GROMMET

SEAT POST TUBE

MAIN FRAME

POWER CORD SOCKET \ \ " i
£ \ /) T /
: Y

REAR STABILIZER

TRANSPORT WHEELS

FRONT STABILIZER TUBE

( COMFORT 8i SHOWN )



PR TR :
] 13/15mm FIEIRTF / 1B448ET
[]5mm L &FF

BEMTROS 14

] 1 @sreaze

O 1&aEx

O 1 ZERZER

O 1 BERZERREE
(] 11@EKkeEZ

(] 1 Zaniaess

] 1Z®iEEs

O 1 @EEs

1 ZEE

O 2 EER SRR
O 1 ks REEg

O] 1 KERFER

(] 1ERSB48

(] 1 1@BcH22 (1#BR Comfort 8i)

EV{E5E FALHEE

8%

FHELEEHEmZERRERER - KERSEMABMNEKTETIBNRE
£ - BRAERENMR ESR—ERER - ) 2EZ2/EIRRARE -

A== +==1E

EETEEARSRE  BREFMABRBERBERECEUHEDHEE - EHEE
FTEBRER EREET T2HE -

ZESHEETEE  BIRAEEER ; S27EREER - BCAEERE
ER@EEEH  BRCERNEESRNEERER -

T =52

HRBATOURENRETHER - FoRTHNECHED - BEEMUE
FMEESREFL -




UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 1

COMFORT 3 SHOWN

NUT (C)
\ > SPRING WASHER (F)'\\.

¢

FLAT WASHER (B)_\

MAIN FRAME

FRONT STABILIZER

BOLTS (A)

HARDWARE FOR STEP 1 :
BOLT (A FLAT 'WASHER (B
MixEE mm wlne o2 0T mm
Oy 4 ey d
E NUT (S @ SPRIHG 'WASHER (F)
L] HEZ AT mm
Gy 4 teyid

A Open HARDWARE FOR STEP 1.

B Attach the REAR STABILIZER to the MAIN
FRAME using 2 BOLTS (A), 2 FLAT WASHERS
(B), 2 SPRING WASHERS (F) and 2 NUTS (C).

C  Attach the FRONT STABILIZER to the MAIN
FRAME using 2 BOLTS (A), 2 FLAT WASHERS
(B), 2 SPRING WASHERS (F) and 2 NUTS (C).

Note: Lifting up the machine will help your assembly.

First put in place the stabilizer and then insert the
bolts

will also make your assembly easier.



UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 1-2 (COMFORT 8i ONLY)

ACCESSORY TRAY

COMFORT 81 SHOWN

SCREW (D) ——————>,

HARDWARE FOR STEP 1-2:

SCREW (D)
M4x12 mm
Qty: 2

Open HARDWARE FOR STEP 1-2.

Carefully slide the ACCESSORY TRAY to the
MAIN FRAME.

Attach and tighten the ACCESSORY TRAY to the
MAIN FRAME using 2 SCREWS (D).

3

gl

255




UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 2

SEAT

SEAT POST TUBE

SEAT HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT KNOB

MAIN FRAME

COMFORT 3 SHOWN

Note: There is no hardware needed at this step.

A Attach the SEAT to the SEAT POST TUBE and
tighten the SEAT NUTS by using 13mm wrench.
(You may need additional 13mm wrench to make the
seat assembly more easier.)

B Loosen the SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB
by turning it two half turns counter-clockwise.

C  Then pull the SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
KNOB outward while sliding the SEAT POST
TUBE into the MAIN FRAME.

Note: While assembling the SEAT please make sure
the

seat is in right position. Tilt up the front of the SEAT

might help you gain a more stable ridding experience.



UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 3

COMFORT 3 SHOWN

SCREW (D) ——>¢ o

CONSOLE MAST

WATER BOTTLE HOLDER

HARDWARE FOR STEP 3:

SCREW (D) i
M4x12 mm =Rva

Qty: 2 3=

A Open HARDWARE FOR STEP 3.
B Slide WATER BOTTLE HOLDER up CONSOLE

MAST and align screw holes in WATER BOTTLE
HOLDER with holes in CONSOLE MAST.

C  Attach the WATER BOTTLE HOLDER using 2

SCREWS (D).

Note: Be careful not to pinch any cable while
assembling.




gl
Hir

UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 4

CONSOLE MAST

CONSOLE MAST
GROMMET

POSITIONING NOTCH

H€<——BOLT (G)

/ CONSOLE CABLES
:L BOLT (E)

FLAT WASHER (B)

HARDWARE FOR STEP 4 :
BOLT (E) FLAT WASHER (B)
@:ﬂ M8x60 mm ©9x020x2.0T mm
Qty: 4 Qty: 4
BOLT (G)
M8x15 mm
Qty: 2

A Open HARDWARE FOR STEP 4.
B Slide CONSOLE MAST GROMMET from the

bottom up the CONSOLE MAST with the small
POSITIONING NOTCH facing forward.

C Attach CONSOLE CABLES and carefully tuck

all cables into MAIN FRAME. Slide CONSOLE
MAST into MAIN FRAME.

D  Attach the CONSOLE MAST using 2 BOLTS

(G) from the sides and 4 BOLTS (E), 4 FLAT
WASHERS (B) .

E  Slide CONSOLE MAST GROMMET down over

MAIN FRAME.



UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 4-2 (FOR COMFORT 7, 8 ONLY )

—
g ¥ pe—————BOLT (G)

. FLAT WASHER (B)
I ........ NP ﬁnmemsnm ®

C

HARDWARE FOR STEP 4-2:

BOLT (G) FLAT WASHER (B)
@m M8x15 mm ©9xP18x2.0T mm
Qty: 4 Qty: 4
SPRING WASHER (1)
@ M8x2.0T mm
Qty: 4

A Open HARDWARE FOR STEP 4-2.

B Holding HANDLEBAR close to CONSOLE MAST
and feed the HANDLBAR WIRES through the hole
in the CONSOLE MAST and out the top of the
CONSOLE MAST.

C  Attach handlebar to CONSOLE MAST using 4
BOLTS(G), 4 SPRING WASHERS (F) and 4 FLAT
WASHERS (B).

Note: You may need extra help to route the heart rate
cable and tighten the handlebar.




UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY STEP 5

=

CONSOLE

¢
b\(a 3 PRE-INSTALLED
S S SCREW

ya
il

CONSOLE CABLE

CONSOLE MAST

RIGHT PEDAL

COMFORT 3 SHOWN

HARDWARE FOR STEP 5 :

BOLT (F)
M5x12 mm
Qty: 4

A HARDWARE FOR STEP 5 is pre-installed.

B Attach the RIGHT PEDAL to the RIGHT CRANK
ARM, tightening it clockwise with the provided
13mm/15mm flat wrench.

C  Attach the LEFT PEDAL onto the left crank arm,
tightening it counter-clockwise with the provided
13mm/15mm flat wrench. NOTE: The left crank
arm is reversed threaded so it is very important that
it is tightened counter-clockwise. Tightening it the
opposite way can damage the pedal or the crank
arm or both.)

D Connect the CONSOLE CABLE and carefully tuck
into the CONSOLE MAST.

E  Attach the CONSOLE to the CONSOLE MAST
using 4 PRE-INSTALLED SCREWS.

Note: You may need a 15mm wrench to assemble the
pedal. Please be care not to pinch yourself when
assembling.



UPRIGHT BIKE ASSEMBLY

COMFORT 3 SHOWN

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE!

Comfort 3

Overall Dimension: 120 x 55 x 134 cm
Net Weight: 35.5 kg / 78 Ibs

Gross Weight: 41 kg / 90 lbs

Max. User Weight: 136 kg / 300 lbs

Comfort 5

Overall Dimension: 120 x 55 x 134 cm
Net Weight: 37 kg / 81.5 Ibs

Gross Weight: 42.5 kg / 93.5 lbs

Max. User Weight: 136 kg / 300 lbs

Comfort 7

Overall Dimension: 120 x 55 x 136 ¢cm
Net Weight: 39 kg / 86 1bs

Gross Weight: 44.5 kg / 98 Ibs

Max. User Weight: 136 kg / 300 lbs

Comfort 81

Overall Dimension: 132 x 55 x 140 cm
Net Weight: 42 kg / 92.5 lbs

Gross Weight: 47.5 kg / 104.5 Ibs
Max. User Weight: 136 kg / 300 lbs

gl
HiI

255







EHEIRIE

e RBAAERLNREEERMARRESS -
RESEEEPHENRE—E  SRELTHEAZRBARS

BEBENHNEUE
BIR / EthER A
BEf I E
mEfEsEs
AR BB
e AR TARE




\\i/

@\

=5 COFORTE

Di
Distance




COMFORT 3 CONSOLE OPERATION

Note: There is a thin protective sheet of clear plastic on the overlay of the console that should be removed before use.

A)

B)

O

F)

G)
H)
D

LCD DISPLAY WINDOWS: Time, Distance, Calories, Speed, RPM, Resistance Level, Heart Rate, Calories, Watts, HR Wheel, Workout
Profile.

ENERGY SAVER: to minimize energy consumption, your machine will enter energy saver mode automatically (after entering

stand-by mode for 15 mins) and can be quickly woken up with a touch of a button.

W A ARROW BUTTONS: used up and down arrow button to select program, set up your console or change resistance while
exercising.

ENTER BUTTON: used to confirm setting of workout program or user profile.

Ml START AND STOP BUTTON: press to begin exercising, pause your workout or resume exercising after pause. Hold for 3

seconds to reset the console.

CHANGE DISPLAY BUTTON: used to scroll through display modes and workout feedbacks. Press to switch display column and
change between profile display mode for resistance(upper bar displayed) or watt profile for your current workout watt.(lower bar
displayed)

AUDIO IN JACK: use to connect with your cellphone or MP3 to play your workout music with integrated speaker.

SPEAKER: play music through speakers when connected to your media player.

SMART DEVICE AND READING RACK: holds your smart phone, tablet or reaing materials.



Comfort 5
B=

i

o

HOIZ{ggN COMFORTE

,,
m:f [ I

QOO O

000

[HCIRIZCIN




COMFORT 5/R &R #AHRVIERIE

B)
0
D)
E)
F)

G)
H)

i EEREAR LA EENBIRERRER - ERAERSZRER R -
A) LCD BRRE : KR - BEEE - RIBE - BE - RPM ~ [BAX/N ~ O - REBE - Th= - OEER - 8UE - i

EBIAERE . ARREERERE  MHHBTTEIEAMERT (EAGKEN 15 NER ) - ZBRRAE—BILBEN T RIRRE -

WA SR AT MRREGE  TERNRSEEENEThE S - C°f;”5

ENTER #Zift : ARMERES S ENERBHEENRE -
Pl m etz : @ FIRBERNNES  BECNREED INEEEREED - REVETSREEM -

BEENZE . ARABBREXRESESREE - 2 ot RBEREUREERN (BrERTF ) WEBEBRRENE BRER IR
(BRNTMATF ) NINREE -

(& : EA@LFSEZMCIRE) Passport BHERF - MBHMENBSHESLIR) -

FRWMARL . AREERFHE MP3 DA BRESARIERENRS EE T -
W EEEERENER - EBMIEREL -

EERBEREFAR . IRELHNEZFH  TRENRESE




Comfort 7
B=

i

HORIZON

COMFORTE

Q09O

0000

I OIRIEZ@ING




COMFORT 7 CONSOLE OPERATION

Note: There is a thin protective sheet of clear plastic on the overlay of the console that should be removed before use.
A) LCD DISPLAY WINDOWS: Time, Distance, Calories, Speed, RPM, Resistance Level, Heart Rate, Calories, Watts, HR Wheel, Profile.

B) ENERGY SAVER: to minimize energy consumption, your machine will enter energy saver mode automatically (after entering
stand-by mode for 15 mins) and can be quickly woken up with a touch of a button.

C) ¥ A ARROW BUTTONS: used up and down arrow button to select program, set up your console or change resistance while
exercising.

D) ENTER BUTTON: used to confirm setting of workout program or user profile.

£) PlISTART AND STOP BUTTON: press to begin exercising, pause your workout or resume exercising after pause. Hold for 3
seconds to reset the console.

F)  CHANGE DISPLAY BUTTON: used to scroll through display modes and workout feedbacks. Press to switch display column and
change between profile display mode for resistance(upper bar displayed) or watt profile for your current workout watt (lower bar
displayed).

(Note: use with arrow button up to activate Passport sync process, see page 51 for more details).

G) AUDIO IN JACK: use to connect with your cellphone or MP3 to play your workout music with integrated speaker.

H) RESISTANCE DIRECT BUTTON: use the direct button to chose your desired workout resistance.

) SPEAKER: play music through speakers when connected to your media player.

J)  SMART DEVICE AND READING RACK: holds your smart phone, tablet or reaing materials.

Note: Comfort 7 console comes with touch keys. For better console operation you need to touch these keys softly. If you press too hard
it will effect your operation experience.



Comfort 81

& HORIZON COMFORT @i

e

\
E—

-

Y
[6;]

S

2
7 .
| =
~
[6,]
N
o
w
O,
I
]

(< o ] )
-




COMFORT 8i CONSOLE OPERATION

Note: There is a thin protective sheet of clear plastic on the overlay of the console that should be removed before use.
A) LCD DISPLAY WINDOWS: Time, Distance, Calories, Speed, RPM, Resistance Level, Heart Rate, Calories, Watts, HR Wheel, Profile.

B) ENERGY SAVER: to minimize energy consumption, your machine will enter energy saver mode automatically (after entering
stand-by mode for 15 mins) and can be quickly woken up with a touch of a button.

C) ¥ A ARROW BUTTONS: used up and down arrow button to select program, set up your console or change resistance while
exercising.

D) ENTER BUTTON: used to confirm setting of workout program or user profile.

E) M| START AND STOP BUTTON: press to begin exercising, pause your workout or resume exercising after pause. Hold for 3
seconds to reset the console.

F)  CHANGE DISPLAY BUTTON: used to scroll through display modes and workout feedbacks. Press to switch display column and
change between profile display mode for resistance(upper bar displayed) or watt profile for your current workout watt (lower bar
displayed).

(Note: use with arrow button up to activate Passport sync process, see page 51 for more details).

G) AUDIO IN JACK: use to connect with your cellphone or MP3 to play your workout music with integrated speaker.

H) RESISTANCE DIRECT BUTTON: use the direct button to chose your desired workout resistance.

)  SPEAKER: play music through speakers when connected to your media player.

J)  SMART DEVICE AND READING RACK: holds your smart phone, tablet or reaing materials.

Note: Comfort 8i console comes with touch keys. For better console operation you need to touch these keys softly. If you press too hard it will effect your
operation experience.



Comfort 3
Comfort 5
ComfortR

COMFORT 3 #/R

lme RPM Dlstance o Speed
g

1306 1142

: 'U 384

Calones

BRNARE
- ISR DIeE / MBS | BNRER R - e

EEH SRR -

- RPM : B EREH -
. EE%’&: VIZEERR - BNTES B ARV R SR BREE
% o

- BE : DMPHEER - RAEHERNBERE -
- DR BEREAIERENINREY o CBRRBESHINERY

RN ESIAGTELEARBR R ERIRE -

- RE . BOREBIEIAK -
- FRE . BRPMRAENEFRES -
« 0 LIBPM (B EOBE ) Bn - AR EZEEHD

(e

- RALE . BRANEARLE - BB UIRMN

- EIRERE : IENREEEALN

COMFORT 5 #/R

Time RPM
Zeit  UPM

EIDE

Distance Speed
Entferning _ Geschwindigheit

BEE Ma

SARLERERNLOE - RAOENETEAIR (220-F
#? ) x0.85 -

- VR EETRBEHFBACERNEESES - £F

J*tﬁl;/l)\?ﬁﬁﬁv*; CROEEANRESESRIEEFEANE
ES . &AOER 0-60% -

ME - ERALER 60-70% -

INERRHE ¢ BRALVERY 70-80% -

RBARE . RALEN 80-90% -

RERE | &ALER 90-100% -

AEfES - DUBDHESE (WFE
HAEMN - FERESE51E -



COMFORT 7 DISPLAYS

@ Larget
Max Heart Rate

(JC
CJ

Beats Per Minute

DISPLAY WINDOWS

TIME: Shown as minutes : seconds. View the time remaining or the time
elapsed in your workout.

< RPM: Revolutions Per Minute.

« DISTANCE: Shown as miles. Indicates distance traveled or distance
remaining during your workout.

» SPEED: Shown as MPH. Indicates how fast the wheels are moving.
« WATTS: Displays current user power output.
» LEVEL: Shows the current level of resistance.

» CALORIES: Total calories burned during your workout.

« HEART RATE: Shown as BPM (beats per minute). Used to monitor your
heart rate.

» MAXIMUM HEART RATE: Shows your maximum heart rate. The Change
Display button switches between your MAXIMUM HEART RATE and
your current HEART RATE. The MAXIMUM HEART RATE is calculated as
(220-age) x 0.85.

COMFORT 8i DISPLAYS

L 4 Target
Max Heart Rate

Comfort 7
Comfort 81

« HEART RATE WHEEL: Displays your current activity zone during your

workout. With this Heart rate wheel you can be certain if your exercise
level fits your workot goal.

WARM UP: 0-60% of maximum heart rate.

WEIGHT LOSS: 60-70% of maximum heart rate.

IMPROVE FITNESS: 70-80% of maximum heart rate.

IMPROVE PERFORMANCE: 80-90% of maximum heart rate.

MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE: 90-100% of maximum heart rate.

WATT SCALE AND PROFILE DISPLAY: shows your current workout watt.
ex. 50W dot will light up to show when reaching or selecting 25-50
watt. You may use change display key to switch back to workout profile

display.Note: Scale will only show up to 400w in Watts programs to
reflect your target watt range of 25-400 watt.

ENERGY SAVER: Indicates when the machine is in Energy Saver
mode to conserve power consumption(see page 51 for more detail
information.



FRYaE A
bR RS

1) BEBIRSHAL
2) 1% START /STOP Pl Bita MANUAL = H0EE) -
3) BT avw REBRSEEFHNE IR -

a5 ES)

1) BEEREL/ ERE2/ KE -

2) EiEES -
3) BEFEK -

4) BEECFRHBNETSE -

5) EEMR (ERE

6) EETERTE

it BRRBREER
g -

BEERIMATED ) -

B=HE!.

- R~ ARRIE
7) TR/ F1E vl RnRsES -

Bt~

X E

HERE 1 &2 E TN RS EEIFE

AIREE / BRERA
{2 START/STOP (B9%4 / f%1E) Ml 52 3 7
-

ST EEEE)
B RIESIBEES - RS EES I HEEE
B - CURSRESENERURRSSE 15
S A BREET -



=g e
n*gﬁnﬂ

Comfort3: 10 1&5tE ( 8/ B8/ tbE / RE / LN / BRIBSRSR / BE# / =548 IWE /THR & / B5] )

Comfort5: 127%&5tE (F&)/ B8R/ bE / BE / E N / BRIEEER / BBtk / HEWE /THRE / % THR / B7I1/ B:EI2)
Comfort7 : 14 1&5tE ( &/ B8/ L& / BRORIE / BIE / BIDBE / LT / BREEIAER / BEH / FEIWE /THRE / %
THR/ BEJ1/ B3]2)

Comfort 8i : 16 &5tE ( F8) / Bk / LbE / BRRERIE / BIE / BIEREE / LN / BRERIEE / BBt / 15EThE / eI
Z/THR& /% THR / Al O3FI%R / BR]1/ BE]2)

ComfortR : 12 1&5tE (F8) /B8R /thE / BE / LN / BRESEER / Btk / FEINER /THR&E / % THR / BE]1/ BF12)

1) F8 : TBEBESHFNENDAN - BAFERE - REBSEDHE - FERABEIA)N - EREINA ( £ETEER ) & ENTER
REREEET -




2) B8 . ERRERSEHD  BRRSHEEEIXNIRENOHASEINR  E—TRELNNE - BERMA - 5tE
RAIETRSH) - Rt 16 BB EHTERE - AEIFMA ( LA ) & ENTER srERsEEE N -

e AFEBEM - B #EFD
® 60 [ 60 [ 60 [ 6030 [60 60 [30[30]60]30]60]60][30][30][60][60]60][60]60
BHE |1 123456789 ]10[11[12[13][14[15[16[17[18[19]20
w1 122351155 15115513221
w2 [ 12236226626 ]22[6]6|2[3[2[2][1
L L L L LI [T [ [ [] e | 1122417133717 |13|713|3|7|7[3|4|l2]2]1
w4 |1 225 8 alals|8 48448846221
Ww#5 |2 [3[5[6[9]5][5[9]9]5|9]5|5[9[9[5]6][5][3]2
W6 |2 [ 3571066 10[10]6 106 |6 [10[10[6 7[5 [3]2
w7 236 [slulr7|7lululz|inl7z|l7[nl[nl7[8][5][3][2
s |2 [ 359128 812128128 |8 [12[12[8[9[5[3]2
W9 | 3[4 5[10[13]9]9]13[13]9|13/9]9[13[13[9[10[5[4]3
W10 | 3 [ 4 [ 8 [11[14]10]10] 141410 141010 14 1410118 [4[3
AEg11 | 3 16 11001215 11 | 111515 |11 | 15|11 |11 15|15 |11 ]12]10| 6 | 3
(Comfort3 5 R) [z [ 3 6 101316 12 12|16 16 12|16 12|12 16|16 12 13|10 6 | 3

Yy FHEERE - J#E HEFD
® 60 [ 60 [ 6060|3060 ]60[30[30][60[30[60[60][30[30][60]60]60]60]60
A 12134567 [8]9/10][11]12[13[14][15]16[17|18[19]20
W1 | 12235115515 ]1[1]5][5]1[3]2[2][1
@2 | 12236226626l 2[2[6]6|2[3[2][2][1
w3 | 122473377 [3[7|3[3[7][7|3[4a]l2][2][1
W4 | 1| 2|2 5|8 448|848 |4alda]8]8|alb5|2][2][1
w5 |2 (3|5 6]9]5(5[9]9[5][9]5[5[9[9]5[6|5][3]2
e | 2 [ 3 |5 71066 [10][10[6]10[6 6 10106 7|5][3][2
w7 |2 (3|5 8 |nnl7 |7 [unlnl7znl7[7[unlul7[8]5][3]2
Were | 2 [ 3 |59 1288 [12[12[8 1288 [12][12]89|5][3][2
oo | 3[4 |5 101399 [13[13[9[13]9[9[13[13]9[10]5][4]3a
B#g10 | 3 | 4 |8 [11]14[10[10 141410 14[10[10 14 14|10 11| 8 [ 4|3
AEg11 | 3 16 |10]12 115 11 | 111515 [ 11 | 1511 |11 [ 15| 15|11 12 10| 6 | 3
##r12 | 3 | 6 |10 13] 1612 (12 16|16 12|16 |12 |12 16|16 |12]13[10] 6 | 3
W13 | 5 | 9 |13 [ 1417 [13 [ 13 [17 [ 17 [13 [ 17 [13[13 [17 [17 |13 [14[13[ 9 |5
W#14 | 5 |9 |13[15[ 18 [14 141818141814 [14[18[18|14[15|13[ 9 |5
#® 15 | 5 | 9 |13 1619 [15 (151919 15[ 191515 [19[19|15[16[13[ 9 |5
(Comfort7) |smis 1510 131171201161 16120120 16120 16 16120 1201161171131 915




2y FHEER - EE AR

® 60 |60 [60[60|30|60][60[30]30]60][30][60]60]|30]30][60]60]60]60]60

S 1l2]3Jalsle6]l7]8folio]nnfi2[13[14]15[16[17[18]19]20
a1 13|34l 7 a7z a7 ]1l1]7]l7]1]4[3]3][]1
a2 [ 1 [3[3[4]9[3[3[9f9[3]9[3[3[9g]og[3[4[3]3][1
a3 |13 [3[6]10[4]4f10[10[4]10[4]4]10]l10[4]6][3]3][1
ipEr4 | 113131711216 |6 [12]12]6 126 |6 12126 |7 |33 ]1
a5 [ 3479137 7 [13[13[713][7[7[13]13[7[9[7]4]3

W [ 3|4 |7 ]10[15]9]9[15[15[9[15]9]9fi15[15]9]10[7 |4]3

WpE7 | 3147 112116 |10]10 16|16 10|16 /10|10 /16|16 |10 12| 7 | 4 | 3

iags |3 4|7 [13]18]12]12[18]18]12|18[12]12]18|18[12]13[ 7 |4 [ 3

WBE9 | 4167 1511911313119/ 19|13]19 13|13 |19]19]13|15|7 | 6 | 4
w10 | 4 |6 1216 211515 21 21 ]15|21[15[15]21|21[15[16[12]| 6 | 4
a1l [ 49151822 1616 2222 ]16[22[16[16[22]22[16[18[15]| 9 | 4
w12 | 419 [15[19]24 18|18 242418 |24[18[18[24|24[18]19]15| 9 | 4
far13 [ 7 [13]19[21 (2519192525 [19[25[19[19[25[25[ 1921 [19]13] 7
ﬁ;&%ﬁim 7 113192272121 27|27 21|27 212127 |27]21]22[19]13] 7

. 15 | 7 (1319242822 (2228 282228222228 |28 22]24[19]13][ 7
(Comfort 8i) [“gm16 |7 115 [19 25 1 30 |24 [ 24 30 [ 30 [ 24 130 | 24 24 130 130 [ 24 25 |10 [ 181 7

3) thE : LIRS EEAEHES - ﬂ:ﬂ%éEElLlEf?‘EET B ER BB - PEHI B ANER RO R - sl E R R E R ST
%ﬁ#ﬁ?»@ TR RIERFE SR E 77 LCD » 3£ 10 B » BERIEREREE S IUE —5 - HE 11 TR a7 2R -
Eﬁ g/l Vo




4) BeRERIE - ORI B RIRVBSEEAR - RIGIEARIAERS RPM 72 60 82 80 V[ - AtEE A B SRBRABRESEENR
B SE-ERE RPM EFFAIR £ - BRF/EARBILIRE G E RIS -

5) BE : ERERESKREEINNMEERENUR - BINECHSERDRNER - STERMAES - Z%H 16 @ EHGE
¥ EAEYJANA ( LTEER ) R ENTER REFBER S - EETEHRMZEBRAEHNKD - E—DMNRBELS
2.

h

"5 SHEER -8 0
%  160]60]60]60]|60]60]60]60][6060]60]60]60]60]60]60]60][60]60]60
% | 1]213[4]5|6/7]8/[9/10[11[12[1314[35/16|17[18[19]20
%1 |1 221333 |4[a[5]5/[5]54a[a[3[3[3[2]2][1
P %22 |1 22134455 6|6[6|6[5][5]4alal3[2]2]1
T rrrrir %%3 |1 2245566777766 5|5[4al2]2][1
e ——— %4 |1 212566778 |8[8[8]7]76]6]5[2]2[1
%%5 |2 3|56 7]7]8[8[9]9[9]9[8[8[7|7[6[5]3]2
#%6 | 23|57 8899101010109 |9 |8 |87 [5][3]2
%%7 |23 ]5|8[9]910[10(11]11[11[11[10[10] 9|9 [8[5]3]2
%208 | 23| 5|9[10[10/11[11 1212121211 [11]10/30[ 95 [3 |2
%9 |3 | 4|5 [10[11]11[12[12[13[13[13[13[12[12]11[11(10] 5 |4 |3
%2010 | 3 | 4 [ 8 [11[12]12(13[13 (14|14 [14[14[13[13]12[12[11] 8 | 4 | 3
%211 |3 | 6 (1012131314 (141515 [15[1514[14]13[13[12[10] 6 | 3
(Comfort3 -5 R) [#@#12 |3 [ 6 [10]13[14]14]15]15 161616 16]15]15]14[14[13[10] 6| 3




il SRR - B8 #EA
% 160]60[60]6060][60]60]60][60][60][60]60][60][60]60]60]60]60]60]60
el [1]2]3[4[5]6]7[8]9]10][11[12]13]14]15[16]17]18[19]20
el [1]2[2[3[3[3[4afaf[s5[5[5[5[af[af[3[3[3[2[2]1
@#2 112123445/ 5[6|6|6|6|5[5[4[4[3[2[2]1
##3 [1[2[2[4a[5[5[6[6[7[7][7[7[6]6[5[5[a[2[2]1
@#ma 1121256677888 |8[7[7|6|6|5[2[2][1
%5 [2 356778 [8[9[99[9[8[8[7[7[6][5][3][2
%6 [ 2357889 9[10[10[10[10[9[9 |88 [7[5[3][2
w57 [2[3[s5[8[ofof10f10f11l11(1a]11]10[10[9[9[8[5[3[2
%8 [ 2359 [10[10[11[11[12[12]12[12[11[11[10[10[9 [5[3 [2
%9 [ 345 [10[11[11[12[12[13[13[13[13[12[12[11[11[10[5[4[3
A%10 |3 [ 48 |11[12[12[13[13[14[14[14[14[13[13[12[12[11[8 [4 |3
%11 [ 3 [ 6 [10]12[13[13[14(14[15[15[15[15[14[14[13[13[12[10[ 6 | 3
A%12 |3 [ 6 [10]13[14[14[15[15/16|16|16[16|15[15[14[14[13[10] 6 | 3
%13 [ 5[ 9 [13]14[15[15[16[16[17[17[17[17[16[16[15[15[14[13[9 [5
A%14 [ 519 [13]15[16[16[17 (171818181817 [17[16[16[15[13[9 [ 5
%15 |59 [13]16[17 |17 [18[18[19]19[19[19[18[18[17[17[16[13]9 |5
(Comfort7) [#%ie [ 51911317 [18118[19119[20[20[ 201201919118 18[17[13][ 9 |5

M5 il
# 160[60|60]60|60][60][60]60][60]60]60]|60][60][60]60]60]60]60]60]60
el [1]2[3[4af[s5]6]7[8]9]10][11[12]13]14[15[16]17[18[19[20
w1 [1]3[3[4alalal6]6]7 77766 4[a][a][3][3]1
w%2 113314667 [7[9[919[9[7[7]6[6[4[3[3]1
%3 [113[3[6[7[7[9[9/[10[10[10[10[9[9[7[7[6[3[3][1
A%4 [113[3[7[9]9[10[10[12[12]12]12[10[10[9[9[7[3[3[1
A#5 [3 147 [9[10[10[12[12[13[13[13[13[12[12[10[10[9 [7 [4[3
%6 |3 4|7 [10[12]12]13[13[15]15[15[15[13[13[12[12[10[7 [4 [3
%7 [3 47 [12[13[13[15[15[16[16/16]16[15[15[13[13[12[7 [4 [3
%8 |3 4|7 [13]15]15/16 (1618|1818 |18 16|16|15[15[13| 7 [4 |3
##9 [4 6|7 [15[16[16[18[18[19[19[19[19[18[18[16[16[15] 7 [ 6 | 4
A%10 | 4 [ 6 [12]16[18[18[19/19 2121 ]21]21[19[19]18|18[16[12| 6 | 4
%11 [ 4 [9[15]18(19[19 21121 22(22]22]22 21 ]21]19]19[18[15[ 9 |4
A#12 |4 [ 9 [15]19 (21 (2122122 2424241242222 21121[19[15]9 |4
%13 [ 7 [13[19]21 (222224242525 25[25[24[24[22[22[21[19[13[7
14 | 7 (13119222424 (2525272727 [27[25[25[24[24[22[19[13[7
. 15 | 7 [13[19]24 (252527272828 (282827 [27[25[25[24[19[13[7
(Comfort 8i) %116 | 7 11319 (25(27 27128 28130130130130 28282727 25[19(13(7




6) BERE (EPR COMFORT 7 & 8i) : #EHIBIMMKEEENBERENUR - BRBECHEFERNMRIER - StERMEE
fll - 1Rt 15 BB EHMEE  BAHENBRELHENEES - ®HAEZUAMA ( LTAER) R ENTER RERBABRD - £
ETERMNZEBRAENKD - E—FLNRBEL

52{LJE &
2y HERRE- £ LA
[ 60 |60 |60[60]60[60]|60]|60[60[60]|60]|60|60]60]60]|60[60]|60]|60]|60
S5 1234567 [8[9f10[11]12[13]14[15]16[17[18[19]20
w1 [ 122343 |4[5]5[3|4]6]6[5]|4[3[3[2]2]1
##2 [ 213[3[3[5]4][5]6[6[a[5][7]7]6[5]4[3[3[3][2
#%3 |23 |4]4]6|5|6[7][7][5|6[8[8[7|6]5[4[a4]3]2
%4 [ 21445767818 [6]7[9]9][8[7]6[5[4]4a]2
#%s5 [ 345687 |8[9]9]7|8]10[10[/9 |87 ]6[5]|4]3
%6 [ 3|5]6[6[9]8[9]10/10[8[9[11]11]10[/9]8[6[6]5]3
#%7 [4]6 7 [7]10[910[11]11][910]12[12[11]10[9[7 [7]|6] 4
w28 | 4|6 |7 [8]11]10]11[12]12]10|11[13]13[12|11[10[8 |7 |6 ]| 4
#%9 [ 47 18[9 f12]11]12[13[13[11]12[14[14[13]12[11[9 [8 |7 [ 4
%210 | 57 [9]9[13[12[13]14[1412[13[15|15|14[13]12]/9 |9 [ 7 |5
%211 [ 5[ 8[9]10[14[13[14]15[15[13[14[16[16[15[14[13]10]9 [8 [ 5
%212 | 6 | 9 |10[11[15[14|15|16[16[14[15|17[17[16[15|14[11][10][9 | 6
%2013 [ 6 | 9 [11]12]16[15[16[17[17[15[16[18[18[17[16[15]12[11[ 9 [ 6
#2014 | 6 [10[11 121716 (171818 |16[17[19|19|18[17[16|12|11[10] 6
(Comfort7) [ ##=as [ 7 [10]12]13[18[17]18]19[19 17 18 20]20 1918|1713 12[10[ 7

B

g SRR - B8 ZH

% 160]60]60]60]|60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60]60

©% | 123456/ 7][819/[10[11]12[131415/16]17[18[19]20
1 |1 3|3 |4]6|4]6[7]7]14[6]9]9[7]6|4[4[3[3]1
%92 |3 4|44 7]6|7[9]9]6][7]10/10[ 9|7 |6/4]4]|4]3
%%3 |3 4]66|9]7]9[10[10]7[9]12[12[10] 9|7 [6]6]|4]3
%34 |3 6|67 109 |10[12[12]9 [10]13[13[12]10]9 [ 7|6 |6 |3
%#5 | 46|79 [12[10[12[13[13[10[12]15[15[13[12[10]9 |7 |6 | 4
%%6 | 4 | 7|99 |13]12]13[15[15]12[13|1616[15]13|12]9 |9 |7 | 4
#%%7 | 6 |9 [10[10/15]13 15161613 15|18 18 [16]15[13[10(10]9 | 6
498 | 6 | 9 1012161516 |18 1815|1619 |19 |18|16|15]12]10] 9 | 6
%209 | 6 [10]12[13 (1816181919 |16 |18 21|21 (191816131210 6
%% 10 | 7 [ 1013|1319 |18 [19 |21 |21 [18]19 |22 (22| 21|19 [18[13|13[10] 7
%% 11 | 7 [ 1213|1521 (19|21 (222219212424 22|21 [19[15[13[12] 7
%% 12 | 9 |13 15|16 |22 |21 [ 22|24 24 [ 2122|2525 24|22 2116 |15[13] 9
4% 13 | 9 |13 | 16|18 |24 |22 [ 24 25|25 22|24 |27 [27] 25|24 22]18[16[13] 9

. | #®14 [ 9 [15|16 |18 25|24 | 25|27 |27 | 2425|2828 2725|2418 |16 15| 9
(Comfort 8i) [ #w115 [ 10151819 |27 [ 25|27 | 28 | 28 [ 25 | 27 | 30 | 30 | 28 | 27 | 25 | 19 [ 18 | 15 | 10




7) £ BHREWIRS

(Comfort3+5+R)

(Comfort 7)

BRASEARN - BHRS

RSOV - IR E -

HE AEEE #H)
% | 60]60[60]60]30[30]30]30[30]30[30]30]30][30]60][60]60]60
BE [ 1234567 [8[0l10[11/12(13714[15[16[17]18
Bw1 | 1012 211234321123 [2]1]11[1/1
Bm2 [ 112232134543 2[1 23211111
@93 |2 23313145678 7 [6[5[4ala[1[1][1
Gma | 2133 [4alal5(6 78 0 87 6[5[3[1[1]1
%5 |34 44567 8 ol10/0[8[7 63321
%6 |3 1545678 ol10/10(10[9 8 74321
%7 | 4|55 5|7 1788 9o]o10[10[9 8 ]a[3[2][1
mg |45 [5[5[8[g[olol10/10(11[11[10[90 4321
%09 |4 |55 [5]9o(10/10(11/11112(12(11(10]5 431
%8010 | 4 |56 |6 [10]10]11[11(12]12(13[13[12[11]6] 5[4 [1
48011 [4 57 [7[10(11[12[12(13]13[14[14[13[12]6 [ 5[4 [1
@012 | 4 |58 [8[12]12]13(13(14]14115[15[14[13]7 |6 [ 5 |1
48113 [ 4 [5]9[0[13[13[14(14(15/15(16[16[15[14]7 [ 65 [1
49014 | 4 |59 [914]14]15(15/16/16117(17]16(15]8 7 [ 6|1
HE GHEER &7
# | 60]60[60]60]30]30]30]30[30]30[30[30]30]30]60][60]60]60
Bf [ 1234567 [8[0l10[11(12(13(14[15[16[17]18
mel [ 110221213432 1123211111
Bm2 | 1122321345 43121 2[3]2]1[1]1
@813 [ 2 [2[3[3[3 45678 765421111
w4 | 2334456789 87653111
g5 [ 3[4 445 678010/ 0 [8[7[6[3[3[2]1
%6 | 3|5 45678 9[10/10/10[9 87 [4[3[2]1
487 |45 5[57 7 8[8olol10[10[9[8al3[2]1
498 |4 |5|5[5]8 |89 9[10/10/11[11[10[9 [4[3 21
89 |4 5[5 [590o10[0(11(11/12(12[11(10][5[4[3][1
49010 | 4 |5 |6 [ 6 [10]10(11(11 1212131312111 6|5 [4 [1
@811 [4 57 7 [11(11[12[12(13]13[14[14[13[12]6 [ 5[4 [1
48012 | 4 |58 [8[12]12[13(13/14114(15[15[14(13]7 [ 6|5 [1
48013 [ 4 [5]9[0[13[13[14(14(15/1516[16[15[14]7 [6[5 [1
48014 | 4 |59 [0 14l14]15(15/16/16117(17]16(15] 87 [ 6|1




205 &

# 6060|6060 3013030 | 60]60]60]60

BB [ 1[3]4]6 18 (19|21 |22 [ 2425 27
Z#1 | 1]1[3]3 304031111
#%2 [1]3[3[4 103 [al3]1[1]1
@#3 |33 44 97163111
®¥4 | 3446 1097 ]al1[1]1
&#H5 4666 12[10] 9 44|31
B¥6 | 4767 13(12]10]6 [ 4 [3[1
@#7 |67 [7]7 150131206 [ 431
®/¥8 | 67|77 16(15]13]6 [ 4 [3 1
&H9 |67 77 18116157 | 6] 4|1
##10 | 6 | 79|09 191811619 [ 7 [ 61
#%11 | 6 | 7 [10]10 21119(18[9 761
H/¥12 | 6 | 7 (1212 222101901009 [ 7 [1

. I #®®13 | 6|7 [13[13 2412202101019 [ 7 [1
(Comfort 8i) [@#14 1617 (13113 25]24]22012]10] 9 [ 1

8) BRERIRE : BRI S HI] %‘Ti-Tk?’rﬁ:ﬁ’]ﬁﬂﬁjjﬁmﬂﬂ%ij} AETE R ZHIEANE A
(M) S (H) BREEER - HBENRERIRE R

WRRLUEER (L) ~ &R

ES LM LT M vTE

% 1601606060 9045|9030 45] 90 3045|9030 | 45] 90 60 60

BE | 123145167189 1011]12[1314[15]16/17 20

@M1 2 1111213 213112312131l 213[211111

@eo [ 1|11 12143 423423423 al2l1[111

( [ T T [ T [ [ T [ [] e 3 1 /112 |5|4|5]3|4|5|3|4|5]|3]4|5/]|2|1]1]1
@ma [ 111131651645 64564563111

@ms [ 11213317 617 5161715617 516171313211

@me [ 121341871867 8678678 [a]3[21

@%7 [ 11213419 819718 9l7 8o l7]18lolal3l2l1

@m8 [ 1] 213 5110 9110/ 89 10/ 8 9 10/ 8 9110[ 513211

@89 | 1| 11211100119 10119 10l 9]0l 2 111

@310 | 1 [ 111 [ 2 12/11]12/10]1al12 20 1t 12010 111121 2 1111

G911 | 2 [ 2 12313 1213 11 12113 11 (1213 1u]12]131 2 1111

@312 |3 313 [ 4141314 12 13114 12 [13]14112]13114[3 |1 [ 11

4013 | 3 | 4| 4 | 5|15 14| 1513141513 [14| 15|13 14153 |3 [ 2 |1

(Comfort3~5-R) [##14 | 314 | 561615 16114151614 15|16 14115 1614 | 3 | 2 | 1




(Comfort 7)

(Comfort 8i)

a:‘l
mX
o
i

ES LIMILIHIMILIHIM|[L|[H|MI|L &
i) 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 90 | 45 [ 90 | 30 | 45 | 90 | 30 | 45| 90 | 30 | 45 | 90 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60
& 1123|4567 |89 1011121314 /15]16/17|18 |19 20
®E1 2111 (2(3}|2|3|1}2|3|1|23|1]2|3]2]1]1]1
R 2 111|112 4342|3423 |4]2]3]4]2[1]1]1
®BE3 i1/1(1}2|5/4|5|3|4|5|3/4|5|3]4]5]2]1]1]1
BE4 1/1(1/3|6|5|6|4|5|6|4]5|6[4]5]6|3[1]1]1
BELS 1123|376 |7|5|6|7|5|6|7|5]6[7[3|3[2]|1
BB 6 1123|487 (8|67 [8|6]|]7|8|6]7|8|4[3]2]|1
RE 7 1/12(3/4/9/8|9]7 ({897,897 ][8]9|4|3]2] 1
BB 1/2(3|5/10]9{10/891]10/8]9]10[8]9]10|5(|3]2]1
BEL9 i1/1{1}2¢/311}10)11}9 (10119 1011} 9 J10[11|2 |1 |1 |1
%10 | 1 |1 /1|2 ]12/11]12]10/11|12]10/11|12]10411|12}2 |1 |1 |1
#2011 | 2 | 2 |2 |3 (1312113111 |12]13|11[12]13|1112}13]2 |1 |1 |1
##12 | 3 |3 |13 |4 114/13]14112/13|14112/13|14]12/13|1413 |1 |1 |1
%13 | 3 | 4 | 4 |5 115/14115/13 /141511311415 /13/14153 |3 |2 |1
##14 | 3 1415 |6 16|15|16|14|15|16/14|15|16]14|15|16| 4 |3 |2 |1
#2915 | 3 |56 |7 (17116117 ]15|16]17|15[16 |17 |15|16|17| 4 |3 |2 |1
##i16 | 4 | 6 17 |18 118|17]18 11611718 116/17[18 16|17 18| 5|3 |2 |1
BRI
E5 LIMILIHIM|[LIHIM]L|H|M]|L B

() 60 | 60 | 60 [ 60 | 90 | 45 | 90 | 30 | 45 |90 | 30 | 45|90 | 30 [ 45 | 90 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60
5] 1/2(3|4|5|6|7]89[10]11]12/13|14]15|1617 |18 |19 |20
HBE 1 3111343 /4|13 /4|13 |4]1]3 4|3 |1]/]1]1
BE2 1/1(1/3|64(6|3|/4]6|3]4|6[3]4]6|3[1]1]1
R 3 i1/1(1(3[7|6|7|4|6|7 |4 |/6|7|4]6[7 3111
BEA 1/1(1/4/917{9]167[9]|6]7|9]6]7]9]14]1]1]1
R S 1,/3|4/4110/9 (10|79 1]10|7 ]9 /107 ]91]10/,4/[4]3] |1
B 6 1/3[4|61(12]10{12|9 110129 ]10/12|9 |10]12|6 4|3 |1
BELT 1131461113112 (13]10/12113]10]12/13/10]12]13|/6 [4 |3 |1
BB 13[4 |7(15]13(15]12/13]15|12]13|15[12|13|15|7 [4 |3 |1
BB 11113 /16/15(16]13/15/16|13]15/16[13 1516/ 3 [1 |1 |1
%10 | 1 |1 /1|3 ]18/16/18|15/16|18|15|16|18|15/16|18| 3 |1 |1 |1
%11 | 3 | 3 13 |4 119/18]19/16/18|19/16/18]19116/1819| 3 |1 |1 |1
®#12 | 4 |4 1416 121119]21]18/19|21]18/19|21]18|19|21|4 |1 |1]1
#2013 | 4 | 6 | 6 | 7 (2221122119 |21]22|19|21|22|19|21|22|4 |4 |3 |1
214 | 4 | 6 | 7 |9 |24122124|21122|24|21|22|24|21|22|124|6 |43 ]|1
BE15 | 4 | 7 19 |10]25|24|25(22|24|25|22|24|25]22|24|25/6|4|3]|1
#2116 | 6 | 9 1101227 25|27 |24125|2724125|27124125|27| 7 |4 ]13]1




9) B :

ATERMRRRETHER - SERBREERNED -

(Comfort3 5+ R)

(Comfort 7)

[
25 stEEER izl
) 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60
EH 1123 |/4|5|6|7[8]9110[11]12/13[14]15|16/17[18
RE 1 1/1/2(2|1|3|5[2|417[2]3|6[1]1]|1]1]1
HBE 2 11212 3|2 |4|6[3|5/8[3]4]7[2]2]1]1]1
HBE 3 212 (3|33 [5]7[4]6]9[4]5]8[3]2]1]1]1
w#4 12131314/ 4/6|8|5]7110/5]6]9]14]3]1]1]1
R S 314,414 |5|719]6|8111[6]7110[5]3|3]2]1
HRE 6 3|5/4|5|6|8/10[7 9127 |8 |11|/6 4|3 |21
%7 |415|5]5]1719]1118]10/13|8 |9 |12|7]|4]3]2]|1
##8 | 45|55 /8110[1219 |11/14|9 110/13/8 |43 2|1
%9 | 415|5]51]9111]13]10]12/15]10/11]14|/9 |54 13 |1
%810 | 4 | 516]6[10[12/114]11]13]16/11]12]15]10/5]4 ]33 ]1
[
b= FHEER A

i) 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60
&R 11234 |5|67[8]910[11]12/13|14]15|16/17 (18
BB i1/1(2(2|1|3 52|47 ]2|3]6[1]1]1]1]1
e 2 1121232 |4|6[3|5/8[3]4|7[2]2[1]1]1
B3 2123|3357 [4]619[4]518[3]2]1]1]1
##4 121313141416 |8]5]7110/5]6]914]3]11]1]|1
RE S 314,414 |5|719/16|8 1167 ]10[5]3|3]2]1
% 6 3|/5/4|5|6(8110[7|9112[7 |8 11|64 |3 |21
##7 | 415|557 19]11]8]10/13|8 |9 |12|7]4]3]2]|1
##8 | 4|15|5]5]8110[12]9 |11/14|9]10/13|/8 |43 ]2 |1
%9 | 4|5|5]51]9111]13]10]12/15|10/11]14|9 |54 |3 |1
##10 | 4 | 516|6]10]12/14|11|13]16/11|12]15]10|5 |4 |3 |1
%11 | 4 | 517 |7 ]11]13/15|12|14]17/12|13|16/11|6 | 5|4 |1
##12 |4 | 5|8|8|12]14/16|13|15|18/13|14|17|12|6 | 5|4 |1
%13 |4 1 5191]9]13]15/17|14|16]19/14|15|18|13|7 |6 |5 |1
w814 | 41519]19]14]16/18[15]17]20/15[16[19]14|7 |6 |5 |1




atEE

2y b2l
# 60 [ 60 [ 60 [ 60 |60]60[60][60]60][60][60][60]60]60][60][60]60][60
[FAL] 11234567 [8]9f10[11]12]13[14][15]16]17]18
R 1111313111417 ]3]6110]3]4]9 11111
w2 [ 13 |3|4[3]6|9laf7]12]la]l6f10[3]3]1][1]1
B3 | 31344417 ]10]6 911367 12/4]3]1 1|1
a4 [ 3] 4al4al6]6]9]12]7]10[15] 791364111
iRERS | 4 1666 | 7 110[13]9 ]12]16] 9 [10]15|7 | 4|4 3|1
e |47 6|79 ]12]l15]10[13]18]10]12][16] 9|6 |4][3]1
w7 [ 6 [ 717 7101316121519 ]12]13[18]10]6 [4[3[1
ws |6 | 7|7 |7 12]15]18]13[16]21]13]15[19]12]6 |4 [3 [ 1
o [ 6 [ 717 7 [13[16]19]15[18[22]15[16]21[13]7 6 [4]1
Wa10 [ 6 | 7199 f15]18[21[16[19]24|16[18[22[15]7 |6 [4]1
a1l [ 6 [ 7 ]10]10[16[19[22[18[21[25[18[19]24[16]9 7 [6 [ 1
WBE12 | 6 | 7 |12 0121181212419 1221271921 ]25|18| 9 |7 |6 |1
| #%13 | 6 [ 7 [13[13]19[22[25 212428 21 [22[27[19[10[9 [7 |1
(Comfort 8i) [4gmi1a [ 6 | 7 [ 13113 |21 2427 |22 125]30 22 24|28 2111010 [ 7|1

10)FENR . ItRBSEFHETEIREE Y  FEEFERENINREEA

1) A avw BIESENERGE - WIE N ENTER -
2) FF aw RERRB - WiZ T ENTER -

3) [ avw BIEMFEWINE . WHE T ENTER -
4) 1T START Pl . B3wast= -

C WIS ES R E -




11) B8Rt E (ER COMFORT 8i)
ERBANRNESES R -
1) EREZSENERE - WK enter -
2) EAERERRB - Wi enter -
3) BEFRFNEINRER - WL enter -
4) EERFENSINERBIE - WEH enter -
5) N START »lI#& - FA%AETE -

. IRCEESHREMEINRE - HHIHE

5 . INRErEE RPM 48E - [HASRIBCRIREREBFEIL - jIEEIE“ﬁ?—:LXE’f“W??Eﬁ@% =) -
55 Z)ER B B ARB 12 Sl R - AT AFERIEB), - LCD #7E RPM OIS BIRATBRT SR - IREEGHREZEBCHRE
[ EATERURIZAERY RPM - B FETRRAINRBE G ESREE -

)?Iﬂ

SHETESENEEZEIE

[
R
e



12)THR & : REAEHESHNEE  BREREFSENUEFRERSNOEEE - (ERTEEEUERERAER , &
USETRAHEBEERR )
1) #H aw#E=ZE THRBEE - WL T ENTER -
2) R a v BEERE - WEH ENTER -
3) DMEREREPIE - BREE0E 80 RMEOERRER - A av (EOEIRERT ) BEECHNBIRLE -
4%~ ENTER -
4) 1T START >l ERMRETT -

13)% THR : FEER#ES R ENEI I ES SZZH SR - BIRFEREEDWERTEBROEER - SEBRETHNEAER (
TNRSEEEHE %‘”E’Ja—j(@%@iﬂ/t\%) CREBEECERBEAOERENBENLE - (EREEEUEREH

B ; GusTogEBEERY )

B /L\éﬂr% TOEBZENEE - HOGRBARBERNREESSEL - IEEE‘”FHU\EF/L\& TiRBEE - F7REE
HBIEIRR - %CKEEFEW LCD 57 RPM B E B nAIIR S o - IR AR E OB )E @ AT RRAER
RPM - Ma FRIERANC KRB E EERIRE -

Zlnu



14 HFNIAR (ZR COMFORT 8i) : #HBIERAAERNESES

# - EREYANA (LT ) & ENTER RERBERB A -

(Comfort 8i)

a3

&

AEINAL A -

ETERAEIGE - =M 20 BEE

ME STERRE - EiE -2l

[ 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60 | 60
&R 112|134 /5|6/[7|8]91[10({11]12/13|14/15]16[17[18 1920
RE1 111133141 /4]1[4]1]4]1/4|1|4]3]3]1]1
22 11 /3 13134316343 ]6][3[413[6]3|3]1]1
BE 3 1,1/3/3/4[4/3 /44|34 4[3[414|3]3|3]1]1
B4 1/ 3/3/4/6[6/|3/6[6|3[6]6[3]6161[3]4]3/]3]1
B S5 3141414147147 [4|7 147147147 4]4]|4]3
86 3146669161969 /6[]9[6]91]16[9|6]61|4]3
we7 416171919127 1129 10| 7 1219 107 [12|9 |7 |6 |4
#R218 4 1617191121219 1121219 |12112]9 [12/12|9 |9 |7 |6 |4
RE9 619 [10[10[1215/12(15]12/15|12]15/12/15]12|15/10[10]|9 |6
#2110 | 6 | 9 110110151512 /15]15/12/15/15[12/15/15/12[10[10[9 |6
#2111 | 6 11011211315/ 18 15|18 1518 [15/18[15[1815/18[13[12/10/| 6
#2112 | 6 110112113118 118 [15/18[18 1518 /18[15/1818/15[13/12 /10| 6
#R%13 | 7 1121131151821 11821 /1821182118121 /18|21 15[13|12| 7
AR8(14 | 7 112 113115]21121118/21|21118121/21118121121/18|15/13/12|7
15 | 9 113116[18 21|24 121 (24121124121 (24121/24121|24/18116/13] 9
#2116 | 9 1311611824124 121 |12424121 2412421 124124121[18/16[13|9
#2117 | 9 115116118 25125[22|25[25[22[25|25[22125/25/22[18116 /15| 9
#2118 |10 15 18119127 |27 24127127 24127 |27 124127 |27 {2419 118 1510
AR2119 110116119 121|28128|25|28|28|25/28|28|25/28/28|25/21/19/16/10
#R#(20 112118121 122(30130125/30]/30/25/30/30]25/30/30/25[22[21/18]12

N

/i

U

4

N
N

b



1585 182 : BiI#S ééﬂ FARISREIS 15 7088 - ( Comfort 338 B HE] 2 IR )

1) BREAFERTE  REBBEREEFSIEETHABRITERN -

2) ﬁﬁﬁJ:'FETJEEmEBH)‘J WizF enter R - BRFBERNCENNERBR - W51 BEHER 1 ETERRE 15
3) THPTARRER - # T START  MIEIOIFERRSES -

IR

B ERIGRENE —TRBLEEBHERNLE (HRALE=220-BNFE ) - UFRERMSRAOENTIORTEN  BAZHNWAMS
REHG - FHRIFHBBIRBRIROENA  HEBEASRAOEREEENT G 05 EEMETERFRN - sERES) SR BmLLxrj(FEﬁ
el - BENFREB 40 HREBE  TKEAALZFE  SERBORRFSE - AIRZCEIHERNE - KERREHEEERS 305 - U5 BAEL
ERESSOEHE - B : 30mHEANER 220-30=190 BPM & 90% K& A0 EZ%190 x 0.9 = 171 BPM -

25Es A THRE

BRUEE T ( Z#30)

oo A, | <5m | 171-190 s BEEARED R

80 oo, | 2-1098 | 152-171smm AR RS E

o |10-40 5| 133-152m hE ER B RS A
BE 40-80 98| 114-133 e B B R E SRR
S, |20-40 5| 104-114 s EEEEEREER




15 FRRYIR B 1R h AR
1) SREMEOS RS EGEREER COERM AR AREERS CNERIETL -
2) SEFERRAEN R IR B R R MARE -
3) FEME - HIRSEREES -

i HE L PASSPORT [E]20
(COMFORT 3 RBEFLLEAR )

1) #F Passport &%z RS - BEIEREET - AEIR T Select -

2) FBERE LR  mERBERALNRESENAREERRIRBL 3-57 -
3) EXRINE - BB BB IEHRF SyncE E ZPassport Ready -

4) B8 LB ERBHNERE L 2E RN KR

Press and hold
CHANGE DISPLAY+RESISTANCE UP  E

BABERETL
NS ERFEHERN - MEEHERLR - BrEERSEREE 15 DERBEHEAGREN (HEER ) - ANESEBEFER
ABONRBEERAEE - BB MERLNWERR - SoRRIEEERREIRERLLINEE -




TREL:

EBEATRES BREARVH3SH-

REH R AHIRT

{6 a B v SEHAE Eng2 - WIZT Enter + /9 Enter SHUE PO - 0 a B v SEERIIREE (254 ) B -

UBRREERES
(£ a R v SIEREE Eng2 - WK Enter - 8 Enter SUAE PL - i F ENTER BERS M - &AHRREENBOE

1#24£ STOP M 3-5 #ENTIRERS ENG2 - B 3iz{E STOP M 3-5 FENTI BB T2 E8 -

FIRY / BARAEABETEE

£/ a K w 5iEREEIE Eng2 - WX Enter - £ Enter $28/% PS5 -

T ENTER ZBIZEEEET - /) a & w Si0852E12 ENRGY SAVE ON ( EIRERIRL ) 3¢ OFF (EARR ) - 3% STOP M1 3-5#
BNOTRERA ENG2 - B iz{E STOP MI 3-5 #PRNTIRERA T F238E8 -



COMFORT 3 EXPLODED VIEW

el

S

]

A

RO %
s

D

if@

S
PSSO B
& ’ e



COMFORT 3 PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY
1 MAIN FRAME 1 38 LEFT SHROUD PDC11985464L 1
2 SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB PAZ161525A 1 39 RIGHT SHROUD PDC11985464R 1
3 INNER BUSHING PDZ153100 1 40 CONSOLE MAST DECORATIVE RING PEZ12280 1
4 BEARING 6003772 2 41 CRANK DECORATIVE RING PEZ582315 2
5 DRIVE PULLEY NEA24020A 1 42 RUBBER STEP-THROUGH PAD PDC2131056 1
6 MAGNET @15X7T,1400GS 1 43 SEAT POST SUPPORT TUBE PAD PDA1147626 1
7 TRANSMISSION SHAFT NBZ18065A 1 44 CLIP PCA7258A 8
8 SPACER NBO175226 1 45 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4X16 14
9 C-CLIP FOR@ 17 2 46 CONSOLE MAST 1
10 ALLEN HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15 4 54 FRONT STABILIZER 1
11 NYLON NUT M6 4 55 FRONT STABILIZER COVER PDC55398A 1
12 WAVE WASHER ©22X@217.5X0.3T 2 56 TRANSPORTATION WHEEL PBKXD-083 2
13 BELT 430J6 1 57 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X40 2
14 TWIST TIE 100MM 3 58 LEVELER PCG60508A 4
16 SENSOR CABLE FBG300SM2P 1 59 REAR STABILIZER 1
18 ROUND SENSOR FIXING PLASTIC PAMP1152 1 60 REAR STABILIZER COVER PDC55398 1
19 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS DRILLING SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4.0X16 1 61 SEAT POST 1
20 POWER CORD FDF6002P 1 62 SEAT POST COVER PEZ184854 1
23 ZIPTIE 4.8X300 3 63 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M5X5 2
28 LEFT CRANK NBZ124170L,L170MM 1 64 SEAT SUPPORTING SHAFT 1
29 RIGHT CRANK NBZ124170R,L170MM 1 65 END CAP PDC4020 1
30 CRANK COVER 2 66 TOWEL HOOK PAZ425375 1
31 HEX FLANGE SCREW M8X1.25X20MM,12.9,13 2 67 CARRIAGE SCREW M8X56 5
32 IDLE WHEEL FIXING PLATE 1 68 FLAT WASHER D25X09X2.0T 1
37 IDLE WHEEL FLEXING SPRING NCD2378 1 69 KNOB PCZ43650 1




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTyY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY
70 SPACER NBO1031514 1 106 | WASHER 18X10X2.0T 2
71 SEAT PAD 1 107 | BEARING 620377 2
72 CONSOLE 1 108 | FLAT HEAD HEX SCREW M10X20MM 1
73 TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M5X12 4 109 | NYLON NUT M10 1
75 POWER ADAPTOR 1 110 | MIDDLE CONSOLE CABLE FBG9009P 1
76 BOTTLE HOLDER A PDA1447112 1 87 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X15 2
77 BOTTLE HOLDER B PDA109119 1

78 CONSOLE MAST GROMMET PDC17971214 1

80 AUDIO CABLE 1

82 FLAT WASHER 20X9X2.0T 8

83 SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 4

84 NUT M8 4

85 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X60 4

89 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M4x12 2

90 HEX WRENCH 5MM,L,65MMX25MM 1

91 "PLUS" WRENCH SEA131415 1

93 LEFT PEDAL PCZ15863L 1

94 RIGHT PEDAL PCZ15863R 1

99 HAND GRIP PCJ135222 2

100 | ADJUSTMENT CABLE FBZ535 1

101 | LOWER CONSOLE CABLE FBG7009P 1

102 | MOTOR FBC4-2 150MM 1

103 | ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M6X10 3

104 | FLY WHEEL 1

105 | ALLEN FLANGE SCREW NUT 3/8"X26 (15) 2




COMFORT 5 EXPLODED VIEW

@

®

®

TR

®

®

== ,\/”

O

@



COMFORT 5 PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QrY
1 MAIN FRAME 1 38 LEFT SHROUD PDC11985464L 1
2 SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB PAZ161525A 1 39 RIGHT SHROUD PDC11985464R 1
3 INNER BUSHING PDZ153100 1 40 CONSOLE MAST DECORATIVE RING PEZ12280 1
4 BEARING 600377 2 41 CRANK DECORATIVE RING PEZ582315 2
5 DRIVE PULLEY NEA24020A 1 42 RUBBER STEP-THROUGH PAD PDC2131056 1
6 MAGNET @15X7T,1400GS 1 43 SEAT POST SUPPORT TUBE PAD PDA1147626 1
7 TRANSMISSION SHAFT NBZ18065A 1 44 CLIP PCA7258A 8
8 SPACER NBO175226 1 45 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4X16 14
9 C-CLIP FOR@ 17 2 46 CONSOLE MAST 1
10 ALLEN HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15 4 54 FRONT STABILIZER 1
11 NYLON NUT M6 4 55 FRONT STABILIZER COVER PDC55398A 1
12 WAVE WASHER ©22X217.5X0.3T 2 56 TRANSPORTATION WHEEL PBKXD-083 2
13 BELT 430J6 1 57 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X40 2
14 TWIST TIE 100MM 3 58 LEVELER PCG60508A 4
16 SENSOR CABLE FBG300SM2P 1 59 REAR STABILIZER 1
18 ROUND SENSOR FIXING PLASTIC PAMP1152 1 60 REAR STABILIZER COVER PDC55398 1
19 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS DRILLING SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4.0X16 1 61 SEAT POST 1
20 POWER CORD FDF6002P 1 62 SEAT POST COVER PEZ184854 1
23 ZIPTIE 4.8X300 3 63 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M5X5 2
28 LEFT CRANK NBZ124170L,L170MM 1 64 SEAT SUPPORTING SHAFT 1
29 RIGHT CRANK NBZ124170R,L170MM 1 65 END CAP PDC4020 1
30 CRANK COVER 2 66 TOWEL HOOK PAZ425375 1
31 HEX FLANGE SCREW M8X1.25X20MM,12.9,13 2 67 CARRIAGE SCREW M8X56 5
32 IDLE WHEEL FIXING PLATE 1 68 FLAT WASHER D25XD9X2.0T 1
37 IDLE WHEEL FLEXING SPRING NCD2378 1 69 KNOB PCZ43650 1




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY
70 SPACER NBO1031514 1 106 | WASHER 18X10X2.0T 2
71 SEAT PAD 1 107 | BEARING 6203727 2
72 CONSOLE 1 108 | FLAT HEAD HEX SCREW M10X20MM 1
73 TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M5X12 4 109 | NYLON NUT M10 1
75 POWER ADAPTOR 1 110 | MIDDLE CONSOLE CABLE FBG9009P 1
76 BOTTLE HOLDER A PDA1447112 1 87 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X15 2
77 BOTTLE HOLDER B PDA109119 1

78 CONSOLE MAST GROMMET PDC17971214 1

80 AUDIO CABLE 1

82 FLAT WASHER 20X9X2.0T 8

83 SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 4

84 NUT M8 4

85 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X60 4

89 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M4X12 2

90 HEX WRENCH 5MM,L,65MMX25MM 1

91 "PLUS" WRENCH SEA131415 1

93 LEFT PEDAL PCZ15863L 1

94 RIGHT PEDAL PCZ15863R 1

99 HAND GRIP PCJ135222 2

100 | ADJUSTMENT CABLE FBZ535 1

101 | LOWER CONSOLE CABLE FBG7009P 1

102 | MOTOR FBC4-2,150MM 1

103 | ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M6X10 3

104 | FLY WHEEL NCZ111274 1

105 | ALLEN FLANGE SCREW NUT 3/8"X26(15) 2




COMFORT 7 EXPLODED VIEW

AN AR i
Yo ﬂ\\\VFIIIIIIJﬁ&s\\ Dy a.m./@ ®

SO ® o g
® ©
O® e

® u A VAYg ‘

: 8 /nuﬂ.» ® .
Rex \.\\r,» ‘@ ® q ?
S ’ &) D

.‘ o B¢ 4.@. & \//4’.“1...%'@ X

B o i g 7 ‘\\@ /
g-\.\N‘.\\ =




COMFORT 7 PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY
1 MAIN FRAME 1 38 LEFT SHROUD PDC11985464L 1
2 SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB PAZ161525A 1 39 RIGHT SHROUD PDC11985464R 1
3 INNER BUSHING PDZ153100 1 40 CONSOLE MAST DECORATIVE RING PEZ12280 1
4 BEARING 6003ZZ 2 41 CRANK DECORATIVE RING PEZ582315 2
5 DRIVE PULLEY NEA24020A 1 42 RUBBER STEP-THROUGH PAD PDC2131056 1
6 MAGNET D15X7T,1400GS 1 43 SEAT POST SUPPORT TUBE PAD PDA1147626 1
7 TRANSMISSION SHAFT NBZ18065A 1 44 CLIP PCA7258A 8
8 SPACER NBO175226 1 45 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4X16 14
9 C-CLIP FOR@ 17 2 46 CONSOLE MAST 1
10 ALLEN HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15 4 49 HAND GRIP 1
11 NYLON NUT M6 4 54 FRONT STABILIZER 1
12 WAVE WASHER ©22X217.5X0.3T 2 55 FRONT STABILIZER COVER PDC55398A 1
13 BELT 430J6 1 56 TRANSPORTATION WHEEL PBKXD-083 2
14 TWIST TIE 100MM 3 57 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X40 2
16 SENSOR CABLE FBG300SM2P 1 58 LEVELER PCG60508A 4
18 ROUND SENSOR FIXING PLASTIC PAMP1152 1 59 REAR STABILIZER 1
19 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS DRILLING SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4.0X16 1 60 REAR STABILIZER COVER PDC55398 1
20 POWER CORD FDF6002P 1 61 SEAT POST 1
23 ZIPTIE 4.8X300 3 62 SEAT POST COVER PEZ184854 1
28 LEFT CRANK NBZ124170L,L170MM 1 63 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M5X5 2
29 RIGHT CRANK NBZ124170R,L170MM 1 64 SEAT SUPPORTING SHAFT 1
30 CRANK COVER 2 65 END CAP PDC4020 1
31 HEX FLANGE SCREW MB8X1.25X20MM,12.9,13 2 66 TOWEL HOOK PAZ425375 1
32 IDLE WHEEL FIXING PLATE 1 67 CARRIAGE SCREW M8X56 20 5
37 IDLE WHEEL FLEXING SPRING NCD2378 1 68 FLAT WASHER D25X@9X2.0T 1




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS Qry
69 KNOB PCZ43650 1 98 TRUSS END CAP ©31.8X1.5 2
70 SPACER NBO1031514 1 100 | ADJUSTMENT CABLE FBZ535 1
71 SEAT PAD 1 101 | LOWER CONSOLE CABLE FBG7009P 1
72 CONSOLE 1 102 | MOTOR FBC4-2,150MM 1
73 TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M5X12 4 103 | ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M6X10 3
74 HAND GRIP HR SENSOR CABLE FBG6002PA 2 104 | FLY WHEEL 1
75 POWER ADAPTOR 1 105 | ALLEN FLANGE SCREW NUT 3/8"X26( 15) 2
76 BOTTLE HOLDER A PDA1447112 1 106 | WASHER 18X10X2.0T 2
77 BOTTLE HOLDER B PDA109119 1 107 | BEARING 6203722 2
78 CONSOLE MAST GROMMET PDC17971214 1 108 | FLAT HEAD HEX SCREW M10X20MM 1
80 AUDIO CABLE 1 109 | NYLON NUT M10 1
82 FLAT WASHER 20X9X2.0T 8 110 | MIDDLE CONSOLE CABLE FBG9009P 1
83 SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 8
84 NUT M8 4
85 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X60 4
87 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X15 6
88 FLAT WASHER D18XD29X2.0T 4
89 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M4*12 2
90 HEX WRENCH 5MM,L,65MMX25MM 1
91 "PLUS" WRENCH SEA131415 1
93 LEFT PEDAL PCZ15863L 1
94 RIGHT PEDAL PCZ15863R 1
95 HAND GRIP HR SENSOR FBO9838 2
96 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4X25 ST4X25 2
97 FOAM GRIP FAE31825605 2




COMFORT 8i EXPLODED VIEW




COMFORT 8i PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY
1 MAIN FRAME 1 26 WASHER D15X@7X2.0T 4
2 SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT KNOB PAZ161525A 1 27 SPRING WASHER M6X1.5T 4
3 INNER BUSHING PDZ153100 1 28 LEFT CRANK NBZ124170LL170MM 1
4 BEARING 600377 2 29 RIGHT CRANK NBZ124170R L170MM 1
5 DRIVE PULLEY NEA24020A 1 30 CRANK COVER 2
6 MAGNET @15X7T,1400GS 1 31 HEX FLANGE SCREW MB8X1.25X20MM,12.9,13 2
7 TRANSMISSION SHAFT NBZ18065A 1 32 IDLE WHEEL FIXING PLATE 1
8 SPACER NBO175226 1 33 BEARING 6000ZZ 3
9 C-CLIP FOR@ 17 1 34 C-CLIP 210 1
10 ALLEN HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15 4 35 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M5X25 3
11 NYLON NUT M6 4 36 SLEEVE NBO9715 3
12 WAVE WASHER @22X@17.5X0.3T 2 37 IDLE WHEEL FLEXING SPRING NCD2378 1
13 BELT 430J6 1 38 LEFT SHROUD PDC11985464L 1
14 TWIST TIE 100MM 3 39 RIGHT SHROUD PDC11985464R 1
15 INDUCTION LOWER CONTROLLER CONNECTING WIRE FBG1502P 1 40 CONSOLE MAST DECORATIVE RING PEZ12280 1
16 SENSOR CABLE FBG300SM2P 1 41 CRANK DECORATIVE RING PEZ582315 2
17 LOWER CONSOLE CABLE FBG7005P 1 42 RUBBER STEP-THROUGH PAD PDC2131056 1
18 ROUND SENSOR FIXING PLASTIC PAMP1152 1 43 SEAT POST SUPPORT TUBE PAD PDA1147626 1
19 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS DRILLING SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4.0X16 1 44 CLIP PCA7258A 8
20 POWER CORD FDF6002P 1 45 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4X16 ST4X16 14
21 LOWER CONTROL BOARD FBZAC-11 1 46 CONSLOE MAST 1
22 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ©4X12 2 47 MIDDLE CONSOLE CABLE FBG9005P 1
23 ZIP TIE 4.8X300 3 49 HAND GRIP 1
24 INDUCTION FLY WHEEL NCZ26540E( 8.5KG) 1 50 LEFT HAND GRIP HR SENSOR SET FBO51237L 1
25 ROUND HEAD HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15 4 51 RIGHTT HAND GRIP HR SENSOR SET FBO51237R 1




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS Qry
52 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST3X12 4 77 BOTTLE HOLDER B PDA109119 1
53 FOAM STICKER FAF6941851 2 78 CONSOLE MAST GROMMET PDC17971214 1
54 FRONT STABILIZER 1 79 ACCESSORY PAZ577298 1
55 FRONT STABILIZER COVER PDC55398A 1 80 AUDIO CABLE 1
56 TRANSPORTATION WHEEL PBKXD-083 2 82 FLAT WASHER 20X9X2.0T 8
57 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X40 2 83 SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 8
58 LEVELER PCG60508A 4 84 NUT M8 HEIGHT 15MM 4
59 REAR STABILIZER 1 85 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X60 4
60 REAR STABILIZER COVER PDC55398 1 86 TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW M4X12 2
61 SEAT POST 1 87 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X15 6
62 SEAT POST COVER PEZ184854 1 88 FLAT WASHER D18XD9X2.0T 4
63 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS SCREW M5X5 2 89 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M4Xx12 2
64 SEAT SUPPORTING SHAFT 1 90 HEX WRENCH 5MM,L,65MMX25MM 1
65 END CAP PDC4020 1 91 "PLUS" WRENCH SEA131415 1
66 TOWEL HOOK PAZ425375 1 93 LEFT PEDAL PCZ15863L 1
67 CARRIAGE SCREW M8X56 5 94 RIGHT PEDAL PCZ15863R 1
68 FLAT WASHER D25XD9X2.0T 1
69 KNOB PCZ43650 1
70 SPACER NBO1031514 1
71 SEAT PAD 1
72 CONSOLE 1
73 TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M5X12 4
74 HAND GRIP HR SENSOR CABLE FBG6002PA 2
75 POWER ADAPTOR 1
76 BOTTLE HOLDER A PDA1447112 1




COMFORT R EXPLODED VIEW
g D 106
?3/59/87




COMFORT R PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS | QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS | QTY
1 | MAIN FRAME 1 25 | ALLEN HEX FLANGE SLIP SCREW NUT 3/8"X26,7.0T( 15) 2
2 | BEARING 600322 2 26 | FLAT WASHER B18X@10X2.0T 2
3 | DRIVE PULLEY QUOXITTENEA24020A | 1 27 | IDLE WHEEL FLEXING PLATE NAZ19348 1
4 | MAGNET B15X7T,1400GS 1 28 | TRUSS HEX SCREW M10X20MM,10.9 1
5 | TRANSMISSION SHAFT NBZ18065A (180MM) | 1 29 | LEFT CRANK NBZIATOLLITOWMSHE' | 1
6 | ccup FOR @ 17 1 30 | RIGHT CRANK NBZIZATORLITOMMOME' | 1
7 | ALLEN HEX SCREW M6XP1.0X15, 8.8 4 31 | CRANKCOVER 2
8 | SPRING WASHER M6XL.5T 4 32 | CRANK DECORATIVE RING PEZ582315 2
9 | NYLONNUT M6 4 33 | ALLEN HEX FLANGE SLIP SCREW MEX1.25X18MM 129,13 | 2
10 | WAVE WASHER B22XP17.5X03T 1 34 | IDLE WHEEL FLEXING SPRING NCD2578 1
11 | BUSHING NBO175226 1 35 | NYLON NUT M10(14) 1
12 | BELT 380J6 1 36 | BEARING 620322 2
13 | TWISTTE 1000MM 2 39 | C-RING CLIP FOR @ 17 1
14 | HAND GRIP HR MAIN CABLE FRG24003P CORD2400MM | 1 42 | LEFT SHROUD PCD683607L 1
15 | ROUND SENSOR FIXING PLASTIC PAMP1152 1 43 | RIGHT SHROUD PCD683607R 1
16 ROUND HEAD PHILIPS DRILLING ST4.0X16 1 44 CONNECTING PLATE NAB32102 1

SELF TAPPING SCREW 45 | TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW @4X20 2
17 | ZPTE 3.2X300 2
& | POWER CORD cor7003 Toovm 11 46 | CONSOLE MAST GROMMET PDB154130 1
47 | TRUSS PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW @4X20 8

19 MOTOR FBC4-2 INCLUDE LOWER 1
CONTROLWIRE 250MM 48 | REAR SUPPORT TUBE LEFT COVER PDCY08172L 1

20 | SPEED SENSOR CABLE FDZ2502P CORD:250MM | 1 49 | REAR SUPPORT TUBE RIGHT COVER | PDC908172R 1
21 | MIDDLE CONSOLE CABLE FBG7009P CORDZOOMM | 1 50 | CLIP-SHORT PCAT258h @825 | 14
22 | ADJUSTMENT CABLE FBZ450A 1 51 | REARSUPPORT TUBE TOP COVER PCZ141111 1
23 | TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M6X10 3 52 | BASE TUBE LEFT COVER PAZ450103L 1
24 | FLY WHEEL NCZLLL SIGLEINNER FLY | 1 53 | BASE TUBE RIGHT COVER PAZ450103R 1

WHEEL 7KG (111MM)




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QTY NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS QryY
54 RUBBER STEP-THROUGH PAD PDC340150 1 79 TRANSPORTATION WHEEL PBKXD-083 2
55 CONSOLE MAST 1 80 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X40 10 2
56 TRUSS END CAP 931.8X1.5 ROUND TUBE 2 81 LEVELER PCG60508A (38MM) 4
57 UPPER HAND GRIP HR CABLE FBC7003P 1 82 TRUSS PHILIPS SCREW M4X16 7
58 FOAM GRIP 31.8X2.5TX420MM 2 83 REAR STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 1
59 TWIST TIE 1000MM 1 84 REAR STABILIZER COVER PDC55398 1
60 BOTTLE HOLDER A PDA1447112 1 85 SEAT RAIL 40X80X2.0TX700 1
61 BOTTLE HOLDER B PDA109119 1 86 ARC END CAP PAZ8040 1
62 SEAT FRAME BASE ASSEMBLY 1 87 TWIST TIE 1000MM 1
63 END CAP PAB303015 4 88 SEAT STOP PCFP1155 1
64 BUSHING PCZ865170 2 89 CONSOLE 1
65 SEAT ADJUSTMENT HANDLE NBZ236190 (212X500) 1 90 POWER ADAPTOR 9V1A 1
66 BRAKE PLASTIC BLOCK PAZ8031 1 91 BACKREST PAD SB-R2-2 1
67 HANDLE PLASTIC CAP PCZ6028 1 92 SEAT PAD SB-R2-1 1
68 TRUSS HEX SCREW M6X20 2 93 CARRIAGE SCREW M8X56 20MM 4
69 WASHER SCA166515-BK 2 94 SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 4
70 REAR HANDLEBAR WELDING SET 1 95 FLAT WASHER D18XD9X2.0T 16
71 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SELF TAPPING SCREW ST4.0X25 2 96 NUT M8 HIGHT:15MM 4
72 HAND GRIP HR SENSOR FBO9838 2 97 COUNTER SINK PHILIPS SCREW M4X12 2
73 HAND GRIP HR SENSOR CABLE FOR THE HANDLEBAR FBG6703P 1 98 COUNTER SINK HEX SCREW M8X45 8
74 TRUSS END CAP 231.8,1.5T TUBE 2 99 TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X60 4
75 CORD CAP PAR139115 2 100 | TRUSS HEX SCREW M8X18 2
76 FOAM GRIP 231.8X2.5TX490MM 2 101 | ARC WASHER D18X@D9X2.0T 2
77 FRONT STABILIZER ASSEMBLY 1 103 | CKS HEX SCREW M8X18 6
78 FRONT STABILIZER COVER PDC55398A 1 104 | SPRING WASHER M8X2.0T 6




NO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS Qry
105 | HEXWRENCH 5MM 1
106 | "PLUS" WRENCH SEA131415 1
107 | HEX WRENCH 6MM (65X25) 1
108 | LEFT PEDAL JD-3A 1
109 | RIGHT PEDAL JD-3A 1
110 | TRUSS SELF TAPPING SCREW ©4X12 2
111 | COUNTER SINK HEX SCREW M10X65 (ALL THREAD) 2
112 | ARC WASHER ©20X@10.5X2.0T 2




D: Entsorgungshinweis

Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness - Produkte sind recyclebar. Fiihren Sie
das Gerat am Ende der Nutzungsdauer einer sachgerechten Entsorgung zu (6rtliche Sammelstelle).

GB: Waste Disposal

Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness products are recyclable. At the end if its
useful life please dispose of this article correctly and safely (local refuse sites).

F: Remarque relative a la gestion des déechets

Les produits Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness sont recyclables. A la fin sa
durree d'utilisation, remettez I"appareil a un centre de gestion de dechets correct (collecte locale).

NL: Verwijderingsaanwijzing

Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness producten zijn recycleerbaar. Breng het
apparaat aan het einde van de gebruiksduur naar een op recycling gespecialiseerd bedrijf (plaatselijk
verzamelpunt).

E: Informaciones para la evacuacion

Los productos de Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness son riciclables.
Cuando se termina la vida Util de un aparato o una maquina, entréguelos an una impresa local de
eleiminacion de residuos para su reciclaje.

I: Indicazione sullo smaltimento

[ prodotti Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness sono reciclabill. Quando
["apparecchio non servira piu, portatelo in un apposito punto di raccolta della Vostra citta (Punti di
raccolta comunall).

PL: Wskazowka dotyczaca usuwania odpadow.

Producty firmy Vision Fitness / Horizon Fitness / TEMPO Fitness / TREO Fitness podlegaja recyklingowi.
Pod koniec okresu o’ywalnoEcl pros’z oddac urzadzenie do wlakciwego punkto usuwania odpadow
(lokalny punkt zbiorczy).






EXERCISE BIKE OWNER" S MANUAL

Comfort Upright bike and Recumbent Bide Owner’ s Manual 06019° 13 Rev. 13 Horizon Fitness

HORIZON

FITNESS




